RESIZABLE AND MULTIFUNCTION BEDFRAME SOFA
FOR SMALL SPACE ROOM

AL MAHI BIN SHAMSUDDIN
(2018438642)

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

AUGUST 2021



ABSTRACT

RESIZABLE AND MULTIFUNCTION BEDFRAME SOFA FOR SMALL
SPACE ROOM

As the human population keep increasing, the demand for land or housing is
increasing as well. The increasing demand caused the price of housing and land
become too expensive that force the middle class and the poor buy small lot of land
and renting at the low-cost housing such as low-cost apartment. Small living space
only allow limited furniture to be placed inside. Therefore, as the answered for the
problem, this study is to create a virtual simulation of multifunctional bedframe sofa
in limited living space. Through this study, we want to analyse about the material,
design, marketing, and satisfaction toward the multifunctional bedframe sofa.
Method used by started with the Sketching then technical drawing. After that, build
the mock-up and finally create a simulation of multifunctional bedframe sofa in
small living room. The study has been used a set of questionnaires consisted of four
variable which is material, design, marketing, and satisfaction. Then, the
questionnaires has been distribute through the Google Form. For the analysis, we
conduct four type of analysis that is reliability test, demographic test, comparative
test, and correlation test. As conclusion, multifunctional bedframe sofa got a good
result in term of design, marketing, and satisfaction. The score for material is
average as it is more about the knowledge. As recommendation, multifunctional
bedframe sofa is a good product, and we should try to commercialize it in the
market.



AKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum W.B.T

Praise to Allah, the Most Gracious and The Most Merciful. First and foremost, |
would deliver my gratitude to Allah for whom with His willing | was able to
complete this thesis. A very special thanks and appreciation to my supervisor,
Madam Zaimatul Agmar binti Abdullah. She is dedicated and very concern about
my thesis. | am very grateful to receive all the guidance, constant support and
knowledge that given to me throughout the period of my project. 1 would like the
highest form of appreciation to both of my parents who have given me
unconditional support in any type of help that can possibly be given to me.

My very special thanks to Dr Siti Zalifah Binti Mahmud, project co-ordinator for
managing and supervising all my action before, during, and after I conducted the
research paper.

Finally, I want to express my gratitude to all my friends, lecturers and librarians of,
UiTM Pahang, who directly or indirectly involved in this project.

Thank you

(Almahi bin Shamsuddin)

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENT

APPROVAL SHEET
CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
AKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER1INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of study

Problems statements and justifications of study

Significance of study

Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

Multifunction furniture

Furniture design

Sofa

Anthropometric and ergonomic of sofa
Bed

Anthropometric and ergonomic bed
Material

2.7.1 Rubberwood

2.7.2 Fastener

2.7.3 Finishing

Vii

Page

vii

Xi

A W N R

coO 0 o o1 o

11
12
12
13
14



CHAPTER 3MATERIAL AND METHODOLOGY
3.1  Material

3.2 Product design process
3.3 Problem identification
3.4 Sketching

3.5  Technical drawing

3.6 Mock-up building

3.7 Virtual prototyping

3.8  Bill of materials (BOM)
3.9  Partlist

3.10 Route sheet

3.11  Questionnaire

CHAPTER 4
4.1  Introduction
4.2  Reliability analysis
4.3  Demographic analysis
4.4  Descriptive analysis
45  Comparative analysis

4.6  Correlation analysis

CHAPTERS
51 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendation
CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES
CURICULUMVITAE

viii

15
15
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
22
22

23
23
23
24
25
29
34

35
35

37
39
64





