RESIZABLE AND MULTIFUNCTION BEDFRAME SOFA FOR SMALL SPACE ROOM

AL MAHI BIN SHAMSUDDIN (2018438642)

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

AUGUST 2021

ABSTRACT

RESIZABLE AND MULTIFUNCTION BEDFRAME SOFA FOR SMALL SPACE ROOM

As the human population keep increasing, the demand for land or housing is increasing as well. The increasing demand caused the price of housing and land become too expensive that force the middle class and the poor buy small lot of land and renting at the low-cost housing such as low-cost apartment. Small living space only allow limited furniture to be placed inside. Therefore, as the answered for the problem, this study is to create a virtual simulation of multifunctional bedframe sofa in limited living space. Through this study, we want to analyse about the material, design, marketing, and satisfaction toward the multifunctional bedframe sofa. Method used by started with the Sketching then technical drawing. After that, build the mock-up and finally create a simulation of multifunctional bedframe sofa in small living room. The study has been used a set of questionnaires consisted of four variable which is material, design, marketing, and satisfaction. Then, the questionnaires has been distribute through the Google Form. For the analysis, we conduct four type of analysis that is reliability test, demographic test, comparative test, and correlation test. As conclusion, multifunctional bedframe sofa got a good result in term of design, marketing, and satisfaction. The score for material is average as it is more about the knowledge. As recommendation, multifunctional bedframe sofa is a good product, and we should try to commercialize it in the market.

AKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum W.B.T

Praise to Allah, the Most Gracious and The Most Merciful. First and foremost, I would deliver my gratitude to Allah for whom with His willing I was able to complete this thesis. A very special thanks and appreciation to my supervisor, Madam Zaimatul Aqmar binti Abdullah. She is dedicated and very concern about my thesis. I am very grateful to receive all the guidance, constant support and knowledge that given to me throughout the period of my project. I would like the highest form of appreciation to both of my parents who have given me unconditional support in any type of help that can possibly be given to me.

My very special thanks to Dr Siti Zalifah Binti Mahmud, project co-ordinator for managing and supervising all my action before, during, and after I conducted the research paper.

Finally, I want to express my gratitude to all my friends, lecturers and librarians of, UiTM Pahang, who directly or indirectly involved in this project. Thank you

(Almahi bin Shamsuddin)

TABLE OF CONTENT

			Page
APP	ii		
CAN	iii		
ABS	iv v vi		
ABS			
AKN			
TAB	E OF C	CONTENT	vii
LIST	COF TA	ABLES	ix
LIST	r of fi	GURES	X
LIST	xi		
СНА	PTER	1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Back	ground of study	1
1.2	Proble	ems statements and justifications of study	2
1.3	Signit	ficance of study	3
1.4	Objec	etives of study	4
СНА	PTER	2 LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Multi	function furniture	5
2.2	Furni	6	
2.3	Sofa		8
2.4	Anthropometric and ergonomic of sofa		8
2.5	Bed		10
2.6	Anth	ropometric and ergonomic bed	11
2.7	Mate	12	
	2.7.1	Rubberwood	12
	2.7.2	Fastener	13
	2.7.3	Finishing	14

CHA	15		
3.1	Mate	rial	15
3.2	Prod	uct design process	15
3.3	Prob	lem identification	16
3.4	Sket	ching	17
3.5	Tech	nical drawing	18
3.6	Moc	19	
3.7	Virtu	al prototyping	20
3.8	Bill	of materials (BOM)	21
3.9	Part	list	22
3.10	Rout	e sheet	22
3.11	Ques	22	
CHAPTER 4			23
	4.1	Introduction	23
	4.2	Reliability analysis	23
	4.3	Demographic analysis	24
	4.4	Descriptive analysis	25
	4.5	Comparative analysis	29
	4.6	Correlation analysis	34
CHA	PTER	5	
	5.1	Conclusion	35
	5.2	Recommendation	35
	ID D.T.		2-
CITE	37		
APPI	39		
CUR	64		